ST. TAMMANY PARISH COUNCIL

RESOLUTION

RESOLUTION COUNCIL SERIES NO.: C-6918

COUNCIL SPONSOR: IMPASTATO/COOPER PROVIDED BY: ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

RESOLUTION TO AUTHORIZE THE ST. TAMMANY DEPARTMENT OF GRANTS TO APPLY TO THE LOUISIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY CLEAN WATER STATE REVOLVING FUND.

WHEREAS, St. Tammany Parish Department of Environmental Services is seeking to provide additional financial aid to St. Tammany Parish residents who need to upgrade or repair their On-site Sewage Disposal System (OSDS); and

WHEREAS, loans and/or grants (principal forgiveness) for this project may be available through the Clean Water State Revolving Fund loan program operated by the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY that:

The St. Tammany Parish Director of Grants is hereby authorized to submit a preapplication, application, and issue debt in the amount of \$1,250,000.00 to the Louisiana Department of Environmental Quality on behalf of the PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY for the purpose of placing this project on the Project Priority List for funding through the Clean Water State Revolving Fund loan program; and,

The St. Tammany Parish Director of Grants is further authorized to furnish such additional information as may reasonably be requested in connection with the pre-application; and,

The St. Tammany Parish Director of Environmental Services is hereby designated as the Official Project Representative for the PARISH OF ST. TAMMANY for any project that may result from the submission of the pre-application.

THIS RESOLUTION HAVING BEEN SUBMITTED TO A VOTE, AND THE VOTE THEREON WAS AS FOLLOWS:

MOVED FOR ADOPTION BY ______ SECONDED BY _____

YEAS:

ΝΑΥς

ABSTAIN:

ABSENT:

THIS RESOLUTION WAS DECLARED ADOPTED ON THE 4^{TH} DAY OF APRIL, 2024, AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE PARISH COUNCIL, A QUORUM OF THE MEMBERS BEING PRESENT AND VOTING.

ARTHUR LAUGHLIN, COUNCIL CHAIR

ATTEST:

KATRINA L. BUCKLEY, COUNCIL CLERK

Administrative Comment

<u>April 4, 2024</u>

Department of Environmental Services

The Department of Environmental Services wishes to apply for SRF funding that will supplement the current HUD and CDBG funds that are utilized to assist St. Tammany Parish residents with the repair or replacement of their On-site Sewage Disposal Systems (OSDS).